10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 2:20-cv-00850-TLN-AC Document 18

Meriel L. Darzen, OSB No. 113645, pro hac vice
meriel @crag.org

Oliver J. H. Stiefel OSB No. 135436, pro hac vice
oliver@crag.org

Crag Law Center

3141 E Burnside Street

Portland, Oregon 97214

Phone: (503) 525-2725

Fax: (503) 296-5454

Thomas E. Wheeler, CSB No. 304191

tom @wildcalifornia.org

Environmental Protection Information Center
145 G St., Ste. A

Arcata, California 95521

Phone: (206) 356-8689

LOCAL COUNSEL

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

McGREGOR W. SCOTT

United States Attorney

JOSEPH B. FRUEH

Assistant United States Attorney
501 I Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, CA 95814

E-mail: joseph.frueh@usdoj.gov
Telephone: (916) 554-2702
Facsimile: (916) 554-2900

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

Filed 08/12/20

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Page 1 of 2

KLAMATH-SISKIYOU WILDLANDS Case No. 2:20-cv-00850-TLN-AC

CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs, PREJUDICE

V.

PATRICIA GRANTHAM, in her official
capacity as Forest Supervisor of the Klamath
National Forest, et al.,

Defendants.

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 2:20-cv-00850-TLN-AC Document 18 Filed 08/12/20 Page 2 of 2

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Plaintiffs Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center, Environmental Protection Information Center and

Klamath Forest Alliance (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), and Defendants Patricia Grantham and Barnie

Gyant, in their official capacities, and the United States Forest Service (collectively, “Defendants”),

hereby state as follows:

1. Whereas, on April 24, 2020 Plaintiffs filed a complaint alleging that Defendants are violating

the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et. seq. and the National

Forest Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1600 et. seq. in connection with a logging project on

the Klamath National Forest known as the “Crawford Project”, and

2. Whereas, on August 6, 2020, Defendants withdrew the final Environmental Assessment,

Finding of No Significant Impact and Decision Notice for the Crawford Project,

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, by and among the parties through their

undersigned counsel, as follows:

1. The above-captioned lawsuit is dismissed in its entirety without prejudice pursuant to Federal

Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), each party to bear its own costs and fees,

2. It is the express intention of the Parties that this dismissal not have any preclusive effect or

have the effect of waiver or estoppel whatsoever on any future proceedings or litigation that

is based on the alleged occurrence or recurrence of any claim, fact, or circumstance at issue

in the present case or related to the present case.

Dated: August 12, 2020

By:

Dated: August 12, 2020

By:

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

CRAG LAW CENTER

/s/ Meriel L. Darzen
MERIEL L. DARZEN

(authorized 8/12/2020)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

MCcGREGOR W. SCOTT
United States Attorney

Is/ Joseph B. Frueh
JOSEPH B. FRUEH
Assistant United States Attorney

Attorneys for Defendants




