	Case 2:20-cv-00850-TLN-AC Docu	ument 18	Filed 08/12/20	Page 1 of 2			
1	Meriel L. Darzen, OSB No. 113645, pro hac vice						
2	meriel@crag.org Oliver J. H. Stiefel OSB No. 135436, pro hac vice						
3							
4	3141 E Burnside Street Portland, Oregon 97214						
5	Phone: (503) 525-2725 Fax: (503) 296-5454						
6	tom@wildcalifornia.org						
7							
8	Arcata, California 95521						
9	Phone: (206) 356-8689 LOCAL COUNSEL						
10	Attorneys for Plaintiffs						
11							
12							
13	Assistant United States Attorney 501 I Street, Suite 10-100						
14							
15							
16	Telephone: (916) 554-2702 Facsimile: (916) 554-2900						
17	Attorneys for Defendants						
18							
19	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT						
20	EASTERN DIS	TRICT OF (CALIFORNIA				
21	KLAMATH-SISKIYOU WILDLANDS CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	Case N	o. 2:20-cv-00850	-TLN-AC			
22	Plaintiffs,	STIPU PREJU		DISMISSAL WITHOUT			
23		INLJU	DICE				
24	v. PATRICIA GRANTHAM, in her official						
25	capacity as Forest Supervisor of the Klamath National Forest, <i>et al.</i> ,						
26	Defendants.						
27							
28							

1	STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE					
2	Plaintiffs Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center, Environmental Protection Information Center and					
3	Klamath Forest Alliance (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), and Defendants Patricia Grantham and Barnie					
4	Gyant, in their official capacities, and the United States Forest Service (collectively, "Defendants"),					
5	hereby state as follows:					
6	1. Whereas, on April 24, 2020 Plaintiffs filed a complaint alleging that Defendants are violating					
7	the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et. seq. and the National					
8	Forest Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1600 et. seq. in connection with a logging project on					
9	the Klamath National Forest known as the "Crawford Project", and					
10	2. Whereas, on August 6, 2020, Defendants withdrew the final Environmental Assessment,					
11	Finding of No Significant Impact and Decision Notice for the Crawford Project,					
12	NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, by and among the parties through their					
13	undersigned counsel, as follows:					
14	1. The above-captioned lawsuit is dismissed in its entirety without prejudice pursuant to Federal					
15	Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), each party to bear its own costs and fees,					
16	2. It is the express intention of the Parties that this dismissal not have any preclusive effect or					
17	have the effect of waiver or estoppel whatsoever on any future proceedings or litigation that					
18	is based on the alleged occurrence or recurrence of any claim, fact, or circumstance at issue					
19	in the present case or related to the present case.					
20	Dated: August 12, 2020		CRAG LAW CENTER			
21		By:	<u>/s/ Meriel L. Darzen</u> (authorized 8/12/2020) MERIEL L. DARZEN			
22			Attorneys for Plaintiffs			
23						
24	Dated: August 12, 2020		McGREGOR W. SCOTT United States Attorney			
25		By:	/s/ Joseph B. Frueh			
26		2	JOSEPH B. FRUEH Assistant United States Attorney			
27			Attorneys for Defendants			
28						
	STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE		1			